

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
Civil Action No.: 1:24-cv-00710-LCB-JLW**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; STATE
OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF
CALIFORNIA; STATE OF COLORADO;
STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF
MINNESOTA; STATE OF OREGON;
STATE OF TENNESSEE; and STATE OF
WASHINGTON,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

REALPAGE, INC.,

Defendant.

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT REALPAGE, INC.'S MOTION TO
DISMISS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
BACKGROUND	5
1. AIRM and YieldStar recommend competitive prices in part by using highly aggregated and anonymized nonpublic data in a limited way.	6
2. Prior Lawsuits Against RealPage	7
3. Plaintiffs sue RealPage under new theories.	9
QUESTION PRESENTED	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
1. Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim under Sherman Act § 1.	9
A. Plaintiffs do not allege direct evidence of anticompetitive effects.	10
B. Plaintiffs likewise fail to allege anticompetitive effects indirectly.....	12
i. Plaintiffs fail to allege market power.	12
2. Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim under Sherman Act § 2.	16
A. Plaintiffs have failed to allege exclusionary conduct.....	16
i. Data collection is not exclusionary conduct.	17
ii. RealPage’s business model is not exclusionary.....	18
B. RealPage neither has nor is dangerously close to having monopoly power.....	21
i. The claimed commercial revenue management software market is implausibly narrow.....	22
ii. Plaintiffs fail to allege that RealPage has a sufficient share of a relevant market with significant entry barriers.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abcor Corp. v. AM Int’l, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 924 (4th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Advanced Health-Care Servs., Inc. v. Radford Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 910 F.2d 139 (4th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Alarm Detection Sys., Inc. v. Orlando Fire Protect. Dist.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 614 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	11
<i>In re Amazon.com, Inc. eBook Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 6006525 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023)	12, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	17
<i>Bepco, Inc. v. Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 814 (M.D.N.C. 2000)	22, 25
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	11
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	23
<i>Consul, Ltd. v. Transco Energy Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 490 (4th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dreamstime.com v. Google LLC</i> , 54 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Drug Emporium, Inc. v. Blue Cross of W. N.Y., Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 184 (W.D.N.Y. 2000)	12
<i>Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC v. NTE Carolinas II, LLC</i> , 111 F.4th 337 (4th Cir. 2024)	17, 21
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)	22, 25
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023)	12, 19, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016)	4, 25
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	12, 15
<i>Kolon Indus. Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2014)	16, 25
<i>Laurel Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 539 (4th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>M & M Med. Supplies & Serv., Inc. v. Pleasant Valley Hosp., Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Maris Distrib. Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Metro Mobile CTS, Inc. v. NewVector Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 62 (9th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Unity Hosp.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 2d 694 (D. Minn. 1998)	13
<i>Murrow Furniture Galleries, Inc. v. Thomasville Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 524 (4th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 585 U.S. 529 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oksanen v. Page Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>In re RealPage, Inc., Rental Software Antitrust Litig. (No. II)</i> , 709 F. Supp. 3d 478 (M.D. Tenn. 2023)	8, 11, 15
<i>Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	22, 25, 26
<i>Shah v. VHS San Antonio Partners</i> , 985 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	20, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

State of New York by Abrams v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,
811 F. Supp. 848 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) 13

Sunbeam Television Corp. v. Nielsen Media Rsch., Inc.,
763 F. Supp. 2d 1341 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 21

United States v. Brewbaker,
87 F.4th 563 (4th Cir. 2023) 10

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966) 18, 21

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 17, 22

United States v. Sungard Data Sys., Inc.,
172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001) 24

United States v. Syufy Enters.,
903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) 26

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978) 10, 19

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004) 17, 18

Victus, Ltd. v. Collezione Europe U.S.A., Inc.,
26 F. Supp. 2d 772 (M.D.N.C. 1998) 25

Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.,
382 U.S. 172 (1965) 20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2 16

Other Authorities

1 ABA, *Antitrust Law Developments* (9th ed. 2022)..... 12

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2008) 16

OECD, *Algorithms & Collusions - Note by the United States*
(2017), [https://one.oecd.org/document/DAF/COMP/WD](https://one.oecd.org/document/DAF/COMP/WD/2017/41/en/pdf)
(2017)41/en/pdf..... 5

RealPage Receives Antitrust Clearance for the Acquisition of Lease Rent
Options, LRO (Nov. 28, 2017), [https://www.realpage.com/news/](https://www.realpage.com/news/realpage-receives-antitrust-clearance-lro/)
[realpage-receives-antitrust-clearance-lro/](https://www.realpage.com/news/realpage-receives-antitrust-clearance-lro/) 2
